ORBAY
COUNCIL g~ Ty
Wednesday, 20 March 2013

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 28 March 2013

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
\ Torquay, TQ1 3DR j

Members of the Committee

Councillor Addis
Councillor Bent
Councillor Parrott

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207026
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
(i)

VIS
2010

COMMENDED




LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

1. Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

2. Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

3. Minutes (Pages 1 -5)
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 3 January 2013 and 24 January 2013.

4, Declarations of interests

(a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

5. Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

6. Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a (Pages 6 - 27)
Premises Licence in respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street,
Torquay TQ4 5DS

To consider a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay.

7. Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in (Pages 28 - 41)
respect of Pasty ‘n’ More, 11 Victoria Parade, Torquay TQ1 2BB
To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of
Pasty ‘n’ More, 11 Victoria Parade, Torquay.

(ii)



Agenda Iltem 3
ORBAY
COUNCIL"x/

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
3 January 2013
-: Present :-

Councillor

Councillors Addis, Faulkner (A) and Stocks

29.

30.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Taxi Driver Report

Members considered a report on the suspension of a Torbay Council Licensed
Driver whose Medical Certificate expired on 12 November 2012,

Written Representations:
None received

Oral Representations received from:

Licensing Authority Details

Senior Licensing Officer outlined the matter, as set
out in the Committee Report and responded to
Members questions.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee noted that despite being notified of the
hearing, the Licensed Driver failed to attend. It was therefore agreed that to
continue the hearing in her absence was in the public interest to do so.

Decision:

That Miss Whates’ Drivers Licence be revoked, as in accordance with section
61(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 because
Members could not be satisfied that she remained a fit and proper person to hold
such a licence. In addition Members of the Sub-Committee resolved that this
revocation shall have immediate effect in the interest of public safety, as in
accordance with 61(2B) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1976.

Reason for Decision:

Page 1



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 3 January 2013

Having carefully considered the Licensing Sub-Committee report, the attached
appendices and the oral Representation by the Council’s Environmental Health
Manager (Commercial), Members resolved that Miss Whates had been given
sufficient opportunity to provide the necessary Medical Certificate, having been
advised in writing on two separate occasions. Despite this, Members noted to
date that Miss Whates has still not provided this certificate.

In concluding, Members noted that Miss Whates had not taken the opportunity to

appear before them to explain her circumstances and therefore felt that they were
left with no option but to revoke her Driver’s Licence to ensure public safety.

Chairman/woman

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY Appendix 1
COUNCIL':"/

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
24 January 2013

-: Present :-

Councillors Addis, Parrott and Bent

31.

32.

33.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 20 December
2012 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in
respect of Winstons, Station Square, Paignton TQ4 5DS

Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of Winstons, Station Square, Paignton.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation

Police Representation suggesting 19 December 2012
additional conditions should the
application for a Variation to a
Premises Licence be granted.

Applicants Representation proposing 20 December 2012
Solicitor amendments to the additional

conditions suggested by the

Police.
Torbay Representation objecting to the 21 December 2012

Safeguarding application on the ground of ‘The
Children Board | Protection of Children from
Harm’. The Representation also
suggests additional conditions
should the application by
granted.

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 24 January 2013

34.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

Applicants The Applicants Solicitor outlined the application and
Solicitor responded to Members questions.

Police The Police Representative confirmed that they were

satisfied with the amended conditions set out in the
Representation from the Applicants Solicitor, dated 20
December 2012. The Police Representative also
responded to Members questions.

Decision:

That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Winstons,
Station Square, Paignton be granted as applied for, subject to the inclusion of the
conditions proposed and agreed by the Police and the Applicants Solicitor.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered the Applicant and Police’s written and oral
Representations, Members resolved to grant the licence as applied for, subject to
the agreed conditions which they believe would address the issue of concern in
respect of consuming drinks within the designated smoking area.

In respect of the proposal put forward in the written Representation of Torbay
Safeguarding Children Board, Membersafter careful considerationresolved that
given the current licence does have conditions in place with regards to the
Protection of Children from Harm and the fact that there is no evidence before
them either orally or in writing to support such a modification of the licence, they
could not be satisfied that to impose the proposed conditions were appropriate.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in
respect of Tapas Bar, 11 -13 Abbey Road, Torquay TQ2 5HE

Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of Tapas Bar, 11-13 Abbey Road, Torquay. The Premises do
fall within the Cumulative Impact Area.

Wiritten Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Public Representation suggesting 5 December 2012
Protection additional conditions should the

application for a Variation to a
Premises Licence be granted.

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 24 January 2013

Additional Information:

Members were informed that the Applicant had not returned their Notice, as in
accordance with section 8(1)(a) and (2) of The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005. Members’ permission was sought and granted for the Applicant
to proceed with the Application.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

Applicant The Applicant outlined the application and responded to
Members questions.

Public The Senior Environmental Health Officer outlined the

Protection reasons for the suggested conditions, as set out in

Appendix 3 to the submitted report, and responded to
Members questions.

Applicant’s response to Representations:

The Applicant confirmed that he agreed with the proposed conditions set out in
Appendix 3 to the submitted report.

Decision:

That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Tapas Bar,
11-13 Abbey Road, Torquay be granted as applied for, subject to the inclusion of
the conditions set in Appendix 3 to the submitted report with an amendment to the
fifth condition which shall now read:

‘Customers exhibiting noisy behaviour will be either asked to return inside or leave
the premises’.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members
resolved to grant the licence having been satisfied that the application will not add
to public nuisance in light of the agreed conditions and therefore saw reason to
depart from the Council’s Licensing Policy, in respect of the premises being within
the Cumulative Impact Area.

In addition, Members noted that the nature of the premises proposed by the

Applicant was a considerable change to the previous operation and therefore
anticipated that previous concerns would no longer exist.

Chairman/woman

Page 5



Agenda Item 6

ORBAY
S

Public Agenda ltem: Yes

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a
Premises Licence in respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street,
Torquay TQ4 5DS

Wards Affected: Tormohun

To: Licensing Sub- Committee On: 28" March 2013
Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208124

YD E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence. The Premises is situated in the
Cumulative Impact Area.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3  The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder”, “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”, “Public Safety” and “The
Protection of Children from Harm”.

1.4  The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the
issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have
agreed that a hearing is not necessary. Having regard to the Representations
and issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These are either:-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or
(b) reject the application in whole or in part.

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices

required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at
the determination of the matter.

Page 6



2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 34 of the Act for a Variation to a
Premises Licence. Details of the application are shown in Appendix 1. Only the
relevant pages of the application are shown.

A brief description of the proposed Variation is as follows:-

To change the opening time of the Premises to allow the sale of food and non-
alcoholic drinks from 0800 7 days a week. The existing licence allows the
Premises to open at 1000 7 days a week. The closing times are to remain the
same as the existing licence.

To extend the area outside the front of the Premises for the consumption of
alcohol to encompass the pavement areas as detailed in the Street Pavement
Café Licence (if granted).

Refurbishment of the Premises. A new plan has been provided which is shown
as Appendix 2.

The current Premises Licence is shown as Appendix 3.

Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met
the administrative requirements of Section 35(1) but is unable to issue the
variation to the Premises Licence, as relevant Representations have been
received from Responsible Authorities. The Licensing Authority is also satisfied
that the Representations were received within the appropriate time-scale, have
not been subsequently withdrawn and are not vexatious or frivolous.

We have received a Representation from the Police in relation to the Licensing
Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”, “Public Safety” and “The
Protection of Children from Harm”. This is shown as Appendix 4.

We have received a Representation from Public Protection in relation to the
Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. This is shown as
Appendix 5.

There have been no other Representations received from any other Responsible
Authorities or any Interested Party.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 35(3)
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005
[...]

are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state
the number expected to aftend

Page 10




O

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

Day Start Finish

Mon | 0800 | 0330

Tue | 0800 |0330

Wed | 0800 | 0330
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be

H open to the public at different times from those listed in the

ur 1 0800 | 0330 | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Xmas eve, Newyears eve , 0800-0330

Fri 0800 | 0330

Sat 0800 | 0400

Sun | 0800 | 0330

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking

No conditions to be removed

17

Page 11




Schedule 1 additional conditions

The Protection of Children from Harm

1. Persons under the age of 18 shall be required to vacate the bar by 21.00
hrs unless they are eating in which case they shall be required to vacate the
bar by 21.30 hrs, or unless they are attending an under 18 event

2. Persons under the age of 18 shall not be allowed into the Nightclub on the
first floor at anytime unless attend an under 18 event

3. Suitable food and non-alcoholic beverages shall be available at all times
children are allowed on the premises.

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1.There shall be no consumption of drink (alcoholic or non-atcoholic) or food
on the ground fioor terrace area aiter 02:00.

2. At all times after 23:00 when the premises are open for licensable activities,
an SIA registered door supervisor shall be employed at the entrance to the
area to ensure compliance with the preceding restriction and to ensure that no
unauthorized entrance to the premises takes place via the area.

3. Consumption of alcohol on the ground floor terrace shall be by persons

seated no alcohol shall be served in glass bottles within those areas from
[...]
red by the Torbay
Council Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Places 2003 Central Torquay Order.
Furthermore, the police consider that the premises are located within an area which
comprises of both commercial and residential properties.

Having considered the application, the police make the following representations:

1) Condition 15 within Annexe 2 of the Premises Licence, under the heading “The
Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ be amended to read “On every operational day
when door supervision is required, then those SIA door supervisors employed in front
of house duties must wear YELLOW high visibility jackets for the entirety of their
duty”.

This amendment is requested as when the initiative was first introduced in Torquay in
June 2007 all premises were requested to wear yellow jackets. Since that time,
however, some premises have started to wear navy jackets, which, whilst this
complies with the wording of this condition, it does not assist the town centre CCTV
operators in being able to instantly ascertain whether door stewards are dealing with
incidents occurring within the streets, and police officers subsequently viewing CCTV
footage fo easily identify the different parties involved.

2) Condition 22 within Annexe 2, under the heading “The Promotion of Public Safety”, be
amended to read “The ratio of door stewards to customers on the premises shall be

Page 24

www.devon-cornwall.police.uk

CUSTOMER SERVILE EXCELLENCE



Building safer communities together

CONSTABULARY)

no less than 2:100 for the first 100 customers, and thereafter no less than 1:100 for
additional customers.

This has been recently been raised as an issue within Torquay, and other parts of
Devon and Cornwall. At the present time if less than 100 customers are within a
licensed premises, only one door steward is required. The amendment of this will
condition will ensure that should less than 100 customers be present, two door
stewards would be on duty to ensure adequate supervision of the premises and those
entering (for carrying out ID checks and refusing entrance), and also when dealing
with any incidents.

3) Condition 1 within Annexe 2 under the heading “The Protection of Children from
Harm” be removed and replaced with “The premises shall operate a Challenge 25
Policy and any individual who appears to be under the age of 25 shall be requested to
provide an approved form of identification bearing a photograph”.

Challenge 25 is now nationally recognised and supported by Drink Aware, the Wine
and Spirit Trade Association and the British Institute of Innkeepers. A policy of this
nature would greatly assist the premises in identifying potential under age persons
and ensuring their compliance with the applicants proposed condition contained within
Schedule 1 of the application, ie no persons under the age of 18 to be allowed into
the nightclub at any time, unless attending an under 18’s event.

4) With regards to the outside terrace, whilst the police acknowledge that the applicant
proposes that an SIA door steward be employed in this area and that persons
consuming alcohol shall be seated, the police consider that persons drinking in this
area until 2.00 am will have a negative impact on the licensing objective “The
Prevention of Public Nuisance” and the application does not adequately deal with this
matter.

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact my Licensing
Officer, Julie Smart, on 01803 218900.

Yours faithfully

Superintendent J Nye
Geographic Commander — South Devon

Page 25

www.devon-cornwall.police.uk

CUSTOMER SERVICE EXCELLENCE



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 4

Memorandum

e s S et e s ey @ % e e i - Ca e s e

To: Licensing From :  Community Safety
c.c Contact : Mr Gareth Fudge
c.c. Ext : 01803 208025
c.c My Ref : 12V SRU No: 186639/GDF
i=or the attention of: Licensing Your
Steve Cox Ref
Date ~__: 12February2013

e e et e e 8 i % 1 et ) 4 14 T 41 e ! e 12 T ] s e

Subject: Premises— Licensing Act
[...]
(midnight) on to 07:00 access to the external areas shall be for smoking only.

From 23:00 on door staff shall monitor the external areas and ensure that patrons behaving
in a noisy manner are either asked fo leave or asked o return inside the building.

All regulated music should be played through a noise limiter which is to be
set at a reasonable level as agreed with the local responsible authority for
public nuilsance; this fs to be independently calibrated and copies of reports
forwarded to the responsible authority for public nuisance within 21 days of
any recalfbration. It shall be sealed in a tamper proof box and aqjustments
shall only be made with the written permission of the responsible authority
for public nuisance.

No changes shall be made to the public address system without prior written
permission of the responsible authority for public huisance,

Mr Gareth Fudge
Senior Environmental Health Officer

Page 27



Agenda ltem 7

Title:

Wards Affected:

To:

Contact Officer:

Telephone:
YD E.mail:

ORBAY
S

Public Agenda ltem: Yes

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in
respect of Pasty ‘n’ More, 11 Victoria Parade, Torquay TQ1
2BB

Tormohun
Licensing Sub Committee 28" March 2013
Mandy Guy

01803 208124
Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a new Premises Licence. The Premises is situated within the
Cumulative Impact Area.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3  The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.

1.4 The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues
arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed
that a hearing is not necessary. A decision must be made, having considered the
Representations, either:-

(a) to grant the licence subject to
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating
Schedule modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the
licence;

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or
different activities).

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor;

(d) to reject the application.

Page 28



1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Applicant and Interested Party following the
determination of the matter.

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises
Licence to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of
the relevant pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.

A brief description of the application, as follows:

To provide Late Night Refreshment from 23.00 until 05.00 7 days a week both
indoors and outdoors.

A copy of the plan of the Premises is shown as Appendix 2.

The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the
administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence,
as relevant Representations have been received from Responsible Authorities.
The Licensing Authority is also satisfied that the Representations have been
received within the appropriate time scale, have not been subsequently
withdrawn and are not vexatious or frivolous.

We have received one Representation from the Police in relation to the Licensing
Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public
Nuisance”. This is shown in Appendix 3.

We have received one Representation from Public Protectio
[...]
e is a rebuttable
presumption for refusal for any application in this area where there is potential for the
prevention of crime and the prevention of public nuisance objectives to be compromised.

The proposed application is for a take away food outlet to operate on a 24hour basis. This
would inevitably encourage a range of customers and | am concerned that the premises
would encourage late night revellers to the area to get food at the end of their night out, as
the premises has very little internal seating, it is anticipated that the customers would
simply hang round outside causing disruption through their behaviour. They would be
unable to leave the area via taxi’s as the drivers will not let them into the taxi whilst eating.

As many of their customers will have been drinking there is clearly potential for disruption
caused by drunkenness, shouting and screaming, fighting and general noise to affect
residential accommodation nearby. This is known to occur at other late night takeaway
venues within the cumulative impact area.

The premises is flanked by residential accommodation at first floor level and is situated

fairly near to the residential site of Queens Quay. Complaints have been received in
respect of noise from customers of other late night takeaway premises in the vicinity.

Page 40



The application proposes no measures to prevent customers hanging round ouiside the
premises, no measures to prevent any noise associated with customers outside the
premises consuming their pasties or any measures to deal with any litter created.

| therefore wish to object to the above application on the grounds that it is in the cumulative
impact area and is likely to undermine the objective of the prevention of public nuisance.

Mr Gareth Fudge
Senior Environmental Health Officer

Page 41



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 24/01/2013 Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Licensing Act 2003 Œ An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay TQ4 5DS
	280313 Park Lane Variation App 1.pdf
	280313 Park Lane Variation App 2.pdf
	280313 Park Lane Variation App 3.pdf
	280313 Park Lane Variation App4.pdf

	7 Licensing Act 2003 Œ An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Pasty ‚n™ More, 11 Victoria Parade, Torquay TQ1 2BB
	280313 Pasty n More New App 1.pdf
	280313 Pasty n More New App 2.pdf
	280313 Pasty n More New App 3.pdf
	280313 Pasty n More New App 4.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

28 March 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Addis, Bent and Ellery 
 
 

 
35. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Bent was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

36. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Ellery instead of Councillor Parrott. 
 

37. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 3 January 2013 and 24 
January 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 
respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay TQ4 5DS  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay.  The Premises do fall 
within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation in relation to the 
Licensing Objectives ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’, ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’, ‘The Protection 
of Children Harm’ and ‘Public 
Safety’.  The Representation also 
proposed conditions should the 
application be granted. 

7 March 2013 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 28 March 2013 
 

 

 

Public 
Protection 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’.  
The Representation also 
proposed additional conditions 
should the application be 
granted. 

12 February 2013 

Police Representation advising that two 
of the additional conditions 
proposed by the Police in their 
representation dated 7 March 
2013 had been agreed, one 
additional condition had been 
withdrawn with the fourth 
additional condition remaining 
unresolved. 

26 March 2013 

 
Additional Information: 
 
A request from the Police had been received for an extension of time for oral 
representations.  The Chairman agreed to the request and permitted all parties 15 
minutes for oral representations. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant outlined the application and responded to 
Members questions. 

Police The Police Representative outlined their representation as 
set out in the submitted report and responded to Members 
questions. 

Public 
Protection 

The Senior Environmental Officer outlined his 
representation as set out in the submitted report and 
responded to Members questions. 

 
Decision:  
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Park Lane, 
Torwood Street, Torquay be granted as applied for subject to the following:- 

 
i) the Applicant’s proposed additional condition 1 under the heading The 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder within his application be amended to read:- 
 

“In relation to the consumption of food and drink (alcoholic or non-alcoholic) 
on the ground floor terrace, there shall be no consumption after 2 a.m. on 
Friday and Saturday and after midnight from Sunday to Thursday.”; 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 28 March 2013 
 

 

ii) that the existing conditions on the licence be amended as proposed by the 
Police and agreed by the Applicant as set out in paragraphs 1) and 3) of the 
letter from the Police dated 26 March 2013; 

 
iii) that the conditions proposed by the Senior Environmental Health Officer in 

his Memorandum dated 12 February 2013 (except for the condition relating 
to smoking in the external areas) and agreed by the Applicant be added to 
the licence; and 

 
iv) with regard to the area having the benefit of the Pavement Café Permit 

granted by Torbay Council the Sub-Committee impose a further condition: 
 

“The consumption of alcohol shall cease in the Pavement Café area at 10 
p.m.” 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the written and oral representations 
made.  They had regard to the Council’s Licensing Policy and noted that the 
application premises were within the area to which the Council’s Special 
Saturation Policy applied.  Therefore, as two Responsible Authorities had made 
relevant representations, there was a rebuttable presumption, in relation to this 
variation application, that it would normally be refused on the basis that to grant 
would add to the problems of public nuisance in the area.  However, the 
presumption can be rebutted if the applicant can demonstrate that there will be no 
negative cumulative impact on the Licensing Objective the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the views of the Police and Public Protection and 
had regard to the representation from the Applicant on how to manage the 
problems identified.  The Sub-Committee feel that the conditions being imposed 
will ensure the Licensing Objectives are not undermined particularly in relation to 
‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 
 

39. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Pasty ‘n’ More, 11 Victoria Parade, Torquay TQ1 2BB  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of Pasty ‘n’ More, 11 Victoria Parade, Torquay.  The Premises are situation within 
the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

6 March 2013 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 28 March 2013 
 

 

 

Public 
Protection 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

19 February 2013 

Police A google map with the Licensed 
Premises located around the 
Harbourside and their closing 
times listed. 

Circulated on 26 March 
2013 

 
Additional Information: 
 
A request from the Police had been received for an extension of time for oral 
representations.  The Chairman agreed to the request and permitted all parties 30 
minutes for oral representations. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicants 
Legal 
Representative 

The Applicants Legal Representative outlined the 
application and responded to Members questions. The 
Applicants Legal Representative circulated a copy of his 
oral representation which included an undertaking made by 
the applicants. 

Police Legal 
Representative 

The Police Legal Representative indicated that the Police 
were no longer objecting to the application being granted 
and proceeded to outline their representations regarding the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

Public 
Protection 

The Senior Environmental Health Officer outlined his 
objection to the application and responded to Members 
questions. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Pasty ‘n’ More, 11 
Victoria Parade, Torquay be granted as applied for in accordance with the 
Operating Schedule subject to the following: 

 
i) that the terminal hour of the licence be 0430 Monday to Sunday; and 
 
ii) that in relation to SIA door supervision the following condition be added: 
 

“There shall be a minimum of one SIA door supervisor on duty at the 
premises whenever the premises are open beyond 0100, who shall remain 
on duty until 30 minutes after the premises have closed and whilst on duty 
shall wear a hi-visibility top in order to distinguish them from Members of the 
Public”.   



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 28 March 2013 
 

 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the written and oral representations.  
The Sub-Committee had regard to the Council’s Licensing Policy and noted that 
the application premises were within the area to which the Special Saturation 
Policy applies.  However, as there was no proposal for alcohol to be sold at these 
premises the Special Saturation Policy does not apply and so there is no 
rebuttable position that this application should normally be refused on the basis 
that these premises would add to the problems of crime and disorder and public 
nuisance in the area. 
 
Nevertheless, in light of the relevant representations made, the Sub-Committee, in 
accordance with the Council’s Licensing Policy, have carefully considered the 
adequacy of measures proposed by the Applicant to prevent crime and disorder 
and prevent public nuisance.   
 
The Sub-Committee find that granting the licence on this basis and with the added 
conditions will address the problems identified by the responsible authorities and 
will serve to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Finally, whilst not being part of their decision or reasons, the Sub-Committee wish 
to have it recorded that they note the Applicant’s Undertaking to the Sub-
Committee and the Responsible Authorities as set out in Summary of Oral 
Submissions provided by the Applicant’s Legal Representative. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


